pursuance of Articles 7(ix) and 8(1) of the Articles of Association of the Bank and Section 99 of the 
Companies Act No 07 of 2007 (as amended): 

SPECIAL RESOLUTION 

“THAT the Directors of the National Development Bank PLC (Bank) be and are hereby authorized to 
issue up to a maximum of One Hundred and Sixty Million (160,000,000) Basel III compliant - Tier 2, 
Listed, Rated, Unsecured, Subordinated, Redeemable Green (Including Blue), Social, Sustainable and any 
other labels that Qualify (GSS+) Bonds of Rupees One Hundred (LKR 100/-) each with a non-viability 
conversion option to ordinary shares with voting rights (hereinafter referred to as “the Bonds”)